

No. 24-110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRESS ROBINSON, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

PAUL LOY HURD
PAUL LOY HURD, APLC
1896 Hudson Circle,
Suite 5
Monroe, LA 71201

EDWARD D. GREIM
Counsel of Record
GRAVES GARRETT GREIM LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2700
Kansas City, MO 64105
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com
(816) 256-3181

Counsel for Appellees

332469



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Louisiana Enacts SB8.....	4
a. Attorney General Murrill’s Statements to the Legislature.....	4
b. Legislators’ Statements.....	6
II. Louisiana Voters Challenge the Constitutionality of SB8.....	9
III. The Three-Judge Court Holds the First Trial.....	11
IV. The Three-Judge Court Enjoins SB8 as Unconstitutional Before Proceeding to the Remedial Phase of the Trial.....	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13

ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Court Should Dismiss Because Robinson Intervenors Lack Standing to Appeal.....	14
II. The District Court Properly Determined Race Predominated.....	17
a. Direct Evidence in the Record Proves Racial Predominance.....	17
b. Direct Evidence Lies in the State’s Jurisdictional Statement.....	20
c. Circumstantial Evidence Also Proves Racial Predominance.....	20
d. Politics Did Not Predominate.....	21
III. The District Court Properly Determined SB8 Could Not Survive Strict Scrutiny Based on <i>Shaw</i> and Its Progeny.....	25
a. The State Provided No Compelling Interest on This Record.....	25
b. The State’s Race-Based Decision Was Not Narrowly Tailored.....	26
i. The District Court Applied the Correct Legal Standard.....	27

ii.	The Record Shows the State Failed to Show Its Decision Was Narrowly Tailored.....	29
iii.	The Court Should Reject the Robinsons' Request to Create New Law.....	32
iv.	The District Court Properly Considered Traditional Criteria Under <i>Gingles</i> Prong 1.....	33
IV.	The District Court Did Not Unduly Expedite Proceedings.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	35

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYPOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	14, 27, 29
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	23
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024).....	14, 17, 19-22, 24-26
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	4, 5, 28, 31
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	19, 25
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	18, 19, 21, 27, 28, 32
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	14, 18, 19, 24, 25, 28, 32
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	23
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....	3, 21, 24, 28, 30

<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	26
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	14, 15, 16
<i>In re Landry</i> , 83 F.4th 300 (5th Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	26
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 n.1 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	17, 21, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 585 U.S. 969 (2018).....	14
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 3:09-CV-02292-WHO (N.D. Cal., filed June 30, 2009).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....	4, 30
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022).....	5, 31

<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	4, 5, 31
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 3:22-cv-00211-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La. 2024)	1, 2, 25
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	1, 7, 17, 25, 33
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	17, 19, 21, 23, 27-30, 32, 33
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harv. Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	26
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5, 12, 27, 28, 32, 33
<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017)	15, 34
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	7
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019)	14
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Wis. Elections. Comm'n</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022)	25, 27, 28, 32
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 578 U.S. 539 (2016)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2284.....2, 9

REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 12.7, 18.11.....2
